
Last modified: 08/28/2007

The C Math Library
Reference Manual

2007.11



Stretch, Inc.

© 2004 Stretch, Inc. All rights reserved. The Stretch logo, Stretch, and Extend-
ing the Possibilities are trademarks of Stretch, Inc. All other trademarks and 
brand names are the properties of their respective owners.

This publication is provided “AS IS.” Stretch, Inc. (hereafter “Stretch”) DOES 
NOT MAKE ANY WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESSED OR 
IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRAN-
TIES OF TITLE, NONINFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY AND FIT-
NESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Information in this document is 
provided solely to enable system and software developers to use Stretch pro-
cessors. Unless specifically set forth herein, there are no express or implied 
patent, copyright or any other intellectual property rights or licenses granted 
hereunder. Stretch does not warrant that the contents of this publication, 
whether individually or as one or more groups, meets your requirements or 
that the publication is error-free. This publication could include technical in-
accuracies or typographical errors. Changes may be made to the information 
herein, and these changes may be incorporated in new editions of this publi-
cation.

Part #: RU-0001-0409-000

Version 1.8.0
Steve Chamberlain, Roland Pesch, and Cygnus Support 
With modifications from Tensilica, Inc.
© 1992, 1993 Cygnus Support 
© 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002 Tensilica, Inc.

“libm” includes software developed at SunPro, a Sun Microsystems, Inc. busi-
ness. Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software is freely 
granted, provided that this notice is preserved.

Permission is granted to make and distribute verbatim copies of this manual 
provided the copyright notice and this permission notice are preserved on all 
copies.

Permission is granted to copy and distribute modified versions of this manual 
under the conditions for verbatim copying, subject to the terms of the GNU 
General Public License, which includes the provision that the entire resulting 
derived work is distributed under the terms of a permission notice identical to 
this one.

Permission is granted to copy and distribute translations of this manual into 
another language, under the above conditions for modified versions.



Stretch, Inc.  

2007.11 The C Math Library Reference Manual
Last modified: 08/28/2007  iii

Contents

Chapter 1 Mathematical Functions (math.h)
1.1 Version of library . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-1
1.2 acos, acosf—arc cosine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-3
1.3 acosh, acoshf—inverse hyperbolic cosine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-4
1.4 asin, asinf—arc sine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-5
1.5 asinh, asinhf—inverse hyperbolic sine  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-6
1.6 atan, atanf—arc tangent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-7
1.7 atan2, atan2f—arc tangent of y/x . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-8
1.8 atanh, atanhf—inverse hyperbolic tangent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-9
1.9 jN, jNf, yN, yNf—Bessel functions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-10
1.10 cbrt, cbrtf—cube root . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-11
1.11 copysign, copysignf—sign of y, magnitude of m  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-12
1.12 cosh, coshf—hyperbolic cosine. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-13
1.13 erf, erff, erfc, erfcf—error function . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-14
1.14 exp, expf—exponential . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-15
1.15 expm1, expm1f—exponential minus 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-16
1.16 fabs, fabsf—absolute value (magnitude). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-17
1.17 floor, floorf, ceil, ceilf—floor and ceiling . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-18
1.18 fmod, fmodf—floating-point remainder (modulo) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-19
1.19 frexp, frexpf—split floating-point number  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-20
1.20 gamma, gammaf—logarithmic gamma function . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-21
1.21 hypot, hypotf—distance from origin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-22
1.22 ilogb, ilogbf—get exponent of floating-point number  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-23
1.23 infinity, infinityf—representation of infinity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-24
1.24 isnan, isnanf, isinf, isinff, finite, finitef—test for exceptional numbers . . . . . .1-25
1.25 ldexp, Idexpf—load exponent  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-26
1.26 log, logf—natural logarithms  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-27
1.27 Iog10, log10f—base 10 logarithms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-28
1.28 log1p, log1pf—log of 1 + x  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-29
1.29 matherr—modifiable math error handler . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-30
1.30 modf, modff—split fractional and integer parts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-32
1.31 nan, nanf—representation of “Not a Number”. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-33
1.32 nextafter, nextafterf—get next number  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-34
1.33 pow, powf—x to the power y . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-35
1.34 rint, rintf, remainder, remainderf—round and remainder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-36
1.35 scalbn, scalbnf—scale by power of two  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-37
1.36 sqrt, sqrtf—positive square root  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-38
1.37 sin, sinf, cos, cosf—sine or cosine  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-39
1.38 sinh, sinhf—hyperbolic sine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-40
1.39 tan, tanf—tangent  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-41
1.40 tanh, tanhf—hyperbolic tangent  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-42

Chapter 2 Reentrancy Properties of libm

Index



Stretch, Inc.  

Contents

The C Math Library Reference Manual 2007.11
iv Last modified: 08/28/2007



2007.11 The C Math Library Reference Manual
Last modified: 08/28/2007  1-1

Stretch, Inc.

Chapter 1 Mathematical Functions 
(math.h)

This chapter groups a wide variety of mathematical functions. The corre-
sponding definitions and declarations are in math.h. Two definitions from 
math.h are of particular interest.

1. The representation of infinity as a double is defined as HUGE_VAL; this num-
ber is returned on overflow by many functions.

2. The structure exception is used when you write customized error handlers 
for the mathematical functions. You can customize error handling for most 
of these functions by defining your own version of matherr; see the sec-
tion on matherr for details.

Since the error handling code calls fputs, the mathematical subroutines re-
quire stubs or minimal implementations for the same list of OS subroutines 
as fputs: close, fstat, isatty, lseek, read, sbrk, write. See section 
“System Calls” in The Cygnus C Support Library Reference Manual, for a discus-
sion and for sample minimal implementations of these support subroutines.

Alternative declarations of the mathematical functions, which exploit specific 
machine capabilities to operate faster—but generally have less error checking 
and may reflect additional limitations on some machines—are available when 
you include fastmath.h instead of math.h.

1.1 Version of library

There are four different versions of the math library routines: IEEE, POSIX, 
X/Open, or SVID. The version may be selected at runtime by setting the global 
variable libversion, defined in math.h. It may be set to one of the follow-
ing constants defined in math.h: _ieee_, _posix_, _xopen_, or _sviD_. 
The _lib_version variable is not specific to any thread, and changing it will 
affect all threads.

The versions of the library differ only in how errors are handled.

In IEEE mode, the matherr function is never called, no warning messages 
are printed, and errno is never set.



The C Math Library Reference Manual 2007.11
1-2 Last modified: 08/28/2007

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h) 
Version of library

Stretch, Inc.

In POSIX mode, errno is set correctly, but the matherr function is never 
called, and no warning messages are printed.

In X/Open mode, errno is set correctly, and matherr is called, but warning 
message are not printed.

In SVID mode, functions that overflow return 3.40282346638528860e+38, the 
maximum single-precision floating-point value, rather than infinity. Also, 
errno is set correctly, matherr is called, and, if matherr returns 0, warning 
messages are printed for some errors. For example, by default log(-1.0) 
writes this message on standard error output:

log:   DOMAIN  error 

The library is set to X/Open mode by default.



2007.11 The C Math Library Reference Manual
Last modified: 08/28/2007  1-3

Stretch, Inc.

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h)
acos, acosf—arc cosine

1.2 acos, acosf—arc cosine
Synopsis #include <math.h>

double acos(double x);
float acosf(float x);

Description acos computes the inverse cosine (arc cosine) of the input value. Arguments 
to acos must be in the range -1 to 1.

acosf is identical to acos, except that it performs its calculations on floats.

Returns acos and acosf return values in radians, in the range of 0 to -π.

If x is not between -1 and 1, the returned value is NaN (not a number) the glo-
bal variable errno is set to EDOM, and a domain error message is sent as stan-
dard error output.

You can modify error handling for these functions using matherr.



The C Math Library Reference Manual 2007.11
1-4 Last modified: 08/28/2007

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h) 
acosh, acoshf—inverse hyperbolic cosine

Stretch, Inc.

1.3 acosh, acoshf—inverse hyperbolic cosine
Synopsis #include <math.h>

double acosh(double x); 
float acoshf(float x);

Description acosh calculates the inverse hyperbolic cosine of x. acosh is defined as

x must be a number greater than or equal to 1.

acoshf is identical, other than taking and returning floats.

Returns acosh and acoshf return the calculated value. If x is less than 1, the return 
value is NaN, and errno is set to EDOM.

You can change the error-handling behavior with the non-ANSI matherr 
function.

Portability Neither acosh nor acoshf are ANSI C. They are not recommended for por-
table programs.

ln x x2 1–+( )



2007.11 The C Math Library Reference Manual
Last modified: 08/28/2007  1-5

Stretch, Inc.

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h)
asin, asinf—arc sine

1.4 asin, asinf—arc sine
Synopsis #include <math.h> 

double asin(double x);
float asinf (float x);

Description asin computes the inverse sine (arc sine) of the argument x. Arguments to 
asin must be in the range -1 to 1.

asinf is identical to asin, other than taking and returning floats. 

Returns
asin returns values in radians, in the range of  to .

If x is not in the range -1 to 1, asin and asinf return NaN (not a number), 
set the global variable errno to EDOM, and issue a domain error message.

You can modify error handling for these routines using matherr.

π–
2

------- π
2
----



The C Math Library Reference Manual 2007.11
1-6 Last modified: 08/28/2007

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h) 
asinh, asinhf—inverse hyperbolic sine

Stretch, Inc.

1.5 asinh, asinhf—inverse hyperbolic sine
Synopsis #include <math.h> 

double asinh(double x); 
float asinhf(float x);

Description asinh calculates the inverse hyperbolic sine of x. asinh is defined as

asinhf is identical, other than taking and returning floats.

Returns asinh and asinhf return the calculated value.

Portability Neither asinh nor asinhf is ANSI C.

sign x( ) ln x 1 x2++( )×



2007.11 The C Math Library Reference Manual
Last modified: 08/28/2007  1-7

Stretch, Inc.

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h)
atan, atanf—arc tangent

1.6 atan, atanf—arc tangent
Synopsis #include <math.h>

double atan(double x); 
float atanf(float x);

Description atan computes the inverse tangent (arctangent) of the input value. 

atanf is identical to atan, save that it operates on floats.

Returns
atan returns a value in radians, in the range of  to .

Portability atan is ANSI C; atanf is an extension.

π–
2

------- π
2
----



The C Math Library Reference Manual 2007.11
1-8 Last modified: 08/28/2007

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h) 
atan2, atan2f—arc tangent of y/x

Stretch, Inc.

1.7 atan2, atan2f—arc tangent of y/x
Synopsis #include <math.h>

double atan2(double y,double x);
float atan2f(float y, float x);

Description atan2 computes the inverse tangent (arc tangent) of y/x. atan2 produces the 

correct result even for angles near  or  (that is, when x is near 0).

atan2f is identical to atan2, save that it takes and returns floats.

Returns atan2 and atan2f return a value in radians, in the range of -π to π.

If both x and y are 0.0, atan2 causes a domain error.

You can modify error handling for these functions using matherr.

Portability atan2 is ANSI C; atan2f is an extension.

π
2
---- π–

2
-------



2007.11 The C Math Library Reference Manual
Last modified: 08/28/2007  1-9

Stretch, Inc.

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h)
atanh, atanhf—inverse hyperbolic tangent

1.8 atanh, atanhf—inverse hyperbolic tangent
Synopsis #include <math.h>

double atanh(double x);
float atanhf(float x);

Description atanh calculates the inverse hyperbolic tangent of x.

atanhf is identical, other than taking and returning float values.

Returns atanh and atanhf return the calculated value.

If  is greater than 1, the global errno is set to EDOM and the result is a NaN. 

A DOMAIN error is reported.

If  is 1, the global errno is set to EDOM; and the result is infinity with the 

same sign as x. A SIGN error is reported.

You can modify the error handling for these routines using matherr.

Portability Neither atanh nor atanhf are ANSI C.

x

x



The C Math Library Reference Manual 2007.11
1-10 Last modified: 08/28/2007

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h) 
jN, jNf, yN, yNf—Bessel functions

Stretch, Inc.

1.9 jN, jNf, yN, yNf—Bessel functions
Synopsis #include <math.h> 

double j0(double x);
float j0f(float x);
double jl(double x);
float j1f(float x);
double jn(int n, double x);
float jnf(int n, float x);
double y0(double x);
float y0f(float x);
double yl(double x);
float ylf(float x);
double yn(int n, double x);
float ynf(int n, float x);

Description The Bessel functions are a family of functions that solve the differential equa-
tion

These functions have many applications in engineering and physics.

jn calculates the Bessel function of the first kind of order n. j0 and j1 are spe-
cial cases for order 0 and order 1 respectively.

Similarly, yn calculates the Bessel function of the second kind of order n, and 
y0 and yl are special cases for order 0 and order 1.

jnf, j0f, j1f, ynf, y0f, and y1f perform the same calculations, but on 
float rather than double values.

Returns The value of each Bessel function at x is returned.

Portability None of the Bessel functions are in ANSI C.

x2d2y
dx2
----------- xdy

dx
-------- x2 y2–( )y+ + 0=



2007.11 The C Math Library Reference Manual
Last modified: 08/28/2007  1-11

Stretch, Inc.

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h)
cbrt, cbrtf—cube root

1.10 cbrt, cbrtf—cube root
Synopsis #include <math.h> 

double cbrt(double x);
float cbrtf(float x);

Description cbrt computes the cube root of the argument.

Returns The cube root is returned.

Portability cbrt is in System V release 4. cbrtf is an extension.



The C Math Library Reference Manual 2007.11
1-12 Last modified: 08/28/2007

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h) 
copysign, copysignf—sign of y, magnitude of m

Stretch, Inc.

1.11 copysign, copysignf—sign of y, magnitude of m
Synopsis #include <math.h>

double copysign (double x, double y);
float copysignf (float x, float y);

Description copysign constructs a number with the magnitude (absolute value) of its first 
argument, x, and the sign of its second argument, y.

copysignf does the same thing; the two functions differ only in the type of 
their arguments and result.

Returns copysign returns a double with the magnitude of x and the sign of y. 
copysignf returns a float with the magnitude of x and the sign of y.

Portability copysign is not required by either ANSI C or the System V Interface Defini-
tion (Issue 2).



2007.11 The C Math Library Reference Manual
Last modified: 08/28/2007  1-13

Stretch, Inc.

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h)
cosh, coshf—hyperbolic cosine

1.12 cosh, coshf—hyperbolic cosine
Synopsis #include <math.h>

double cosh(double x);
float coshf(float x);

Description cosh computes the hyperbolic cosine of the argument x. cosh (x) is defined 
as

Angles are specified in radians, coshf is identical, save that it takes and re-
turns float values

Returns The computed value is returned. When the correct value would create an over-
flow, cosh returns the value HUGE_VAL with the appropriate sign, and the glo-
bal value errno is set to ERANGE.

You can modify error handling for these functions using the function 
matherr.

Portability cosh is ANSI; coshf is an extension.

ex e x–+( )
2

-------------------------------



The C Math Library Reference Manual 2007.11
1-14 Last modified: 08/28/2007

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h) 
erf, erff, erfc, erfcf—error function

Stretch, Inc.

1.13 erf, erff, erfc, erfcf—error function
Synopsis #include <math.h>

double erf(double x);
float erff(float x);
double erfc(double x);
float erfcf(float x);

Description erf calculates an approximation to the “error function”, which estimates the 
probability that an observation will fall within x standard deviations of the 
mean (assuming a normal distribution). The error function is defined as

erfc calculates the complementary probability; that is, erfc (x) is l − 
erf(x). erfc is computed directly, so that you can use it to avoid the loss of 
precision that would result from subtracting large probabilities (on large x) 
from 1.

erff and erfcf differ from erf and erfc only in the argument and result 
types.

Returns For positive arguments, erf and all its variants return a probability—a num-
ber between 0 and 1.

Portability None of the variants of erf are ANSI C.

2
π

--------- e t2– td
0
x
∫×



2007.11 The C Math Library Reference Manual
Last modified: 08/28/2007  1-15

Stretch, Inc.

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h)
exp, expf—exponential

1.14 exp, expf—exponential
Synopsis #include <math.h>

double exp(double x);
float expf(float x);

Description exp and expf calculate the exponential of x, that is,  (where e is the base of 

the natural system of logarithms, approximately 2.71828).

You can use the (non-ANSI) function matherr to specify error handling for 
these functions.

Returns On success, exp and expf return the calculated value. If the result under-
flows, the returned value is 0. If the result overflows, the returned value is 
HUGE_VAL. In either case, errno is set to ERANGE.

Portability exp is ANSI C. expf is an extension.

ex



The C Math Library Reference Manual 2007.11
1-16 Last modified: 08/28/2007

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h) 
expm1, expm1f—exponential minus 1

Stretch, Inc.

1.15 expm1, expm1f—exponential minus 1
Synopsis #include <math.h>

double expml(double x); 
float expm1f(float x);

Description expml and expm1f calculate the exponential of x and subtract 1, that is,  

(where e is the base of the natural system of logarithms, approximately 
2.71828). The result is accurate even for small values of x, where using 
exp(x) − l would lose many significant digits.

Returns e raised to the power x, minus 1.

Portability Neither expml nor expm1f is required by ANSI C or by the System V Inter-
face Definition (Issue 2).

ex 1–



2007.11 The C Math Library Reference Manual
Last modified: 08/28/2007  1-17

Stretch, Inc.

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h)
fabs, fabsf—absolute value (magnitude)

1.16 fabs, fabsf—absolute value (magnitude)
Synopsis #include <math.h> 

double fabs(double x); 
float fabsf(float x);

Description fabs and fabsf calculate , the absolute value (magnitude) of the argument 

x, by direct manipulation of the bit representation of x.

Returns The calculated value is returned. No errors are detected.

Portability fabs is ANSI, fabsf is an extension.

x



The C Math Library Reference Manual 2007.11
1-18 Last modified: 08/28/2007

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h) 
floor, floorf, ceil, ceilf—floor and ceiling

Stretch, Inc.

1.17 floor, floorf, ceil, ceilf—floor and ceiling
Synopsis #include <math.h> 

double floor(double x); 
float floorf(float x);
double ceil(double x); 
float ceilf(float x);

Description floor and floorf find , the nearest integer less than or equal to x. ceil 

and ceilf find , the nearest integer greater than or equal to x.

Returns floor and ceil return the integer result as a double, floorf and ceilf 
return the integer result as a float.

Portability floor and ceil are ANSI; floorf and ceilf are extensions.

x

x



2007.11 The C Math Library Reference Manual
Last modified: 08/28/2007  1-19

Stretch, Inc.

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h)
fmod, fmodf—floating-point remainder (modulo)

1.18 fmod, fmodf—floating-point remainder (modulo)
Synopsis #include <math.h>

double fmod(double x, double y)
float fmodf(float x, float y)

Description The fmod and fmodf functions compute the floating-point remainder of x/y 
(x modulo y).

Returns The fmod function returns the value , for the largest integer i such 

that, if y is non-zero, the result has the same sign as x and magnitude less than 
the magnitude of y.

fmod (x, 0) returns NaN, and sets errno to EDOM.

You can modify error treatment for these functions using matherr.

Portability fmod is ANSI C; fmodf is an extension.

x i y×–



The C Math Library Reference Manual 2007.11
1-20 Last modified: 08/28/2007

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h) 
frexp, frexpf—split floating-point number

Stretch, Inc.

1.19 frexp, frexpf—split floating-point number
Synopsis #include <math.h>

double frexp(double val, int *exp);
float frexpf(float val, int *exp); 

Description All non-zero, normal numbers can be described as m* 2**p. frexp repre-
sents the double val as a mantissa m and a power of two p. The resulting man-
tissa will always be greater than or equal to 0.5, and less than 1.0 (as long as 
val is non-zero). The power of two will be stored in *exp.

m and p are calculated so that .

frexpf is identical, other than taking and returning floats rather than 
doubles.

Returns frexp returns the mantissa m. If val is 0, infinity, or NaN, frexp will set 
*exp to 0 and return val.

Portability frexp is ANSI; frexpf is an extension.

val m 2p×=



2007.11 The C Math Library Reference Manual
Last modified: 08/28/2007  1-21

Stretch, Inc.

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h)
gamma, gammaf—logarithmic gamma function

1.20 gamma, gammaf—logarithmic gamma function
Synopsis #include <math.h>

double gamma(double x);
float gammaf(float x);
double lgamma(double x);
float lgammaf(float x);
double gamma_r(double x, int *signgamp);
float gammaf_r(float x, int *signgamp);
double lgamma_r(double x, int *signgamp);
float lgammaf_r(float x, int *signgamp);

Description gamma calculates , the natural logarithm of the gamma function of x. 

The gamma function (exp (gamma (x))) is a generalization of factorial, 

and retains the property that . Accordingly, the results of 

the gamma function itself grow very quickly. gamma is defined as  

rather than simply  to extend the useful range of results representable.

The sign of the result is returned in the global variable signgam, which is de-
clared in math.h.

gammaf performs the same calculation as gamma, but uses and returns float 
values.

lgamma and lgammaf are alternate names for gamma and gammaf. The use of 
lgamma instead of gamma is a reminder that these functions compute the log 
of the gamma function, rather than the gamma function itself.

The functions gamma_r, gammaf_r, lgamma_r, and lgammaf_r are just like 
gamma, gammaf, lgamma, and lgammaf, respectively, but take an additional 
argument. This additional argument is a pointer to an integer. This additional 
argument is used to return the sign of the result, and the global variable 
signgam is not used. These functions may be used for reentrant calls (but 
they will still set the global variable errno if an error occurs).

Returns Normally, the computed result is returned.

When x is a nonpositive integer, gamma returns HUGE_VAL and errno is set 
to EDOM. If the result overflows, gamma returns HUGE_VAL and errno is set to 
ERANGE.

You can modify this error treatment using matherr.

Portability Neither gamma nor gammaf is ANSI C.

Γ x( )( )ln

Γ N( ) N Γ N 1–( )×≡

Γ x( )( )ln

Γ x( )



The C Math Library Reference Manual 2007.11
1-22 Last modified: 08/28/2007

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h) 
hypot, hypotf—distance from origin

Stretch, Inc.

1.21 hypot, hypotf—distance from origin
Synopsis #include <math.h>

double hypot(double x, double y);
float hypotf(float x, float y);

Description hypot calculates the Euclidean distance  between the origin (0,0) and 

a point represented by the Cartesian coordinates (x,y). 

hypotf differs only in the type of its arguments and result.

Returns Normally, the distance value is returned. On overflow, hypot returns 
HUGE_VAL and sets errno to ERANGE.

You can change the error treatment with matherr.

Portability hypot and hypotf are not ANSI C.

x2 y2+



2007.11 The C Math Library Reference Manual
Last modified: 08/28/2007  1-23

Stretch, Inc.

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h)
ilogb, ilogbf—get exponent of floating-point number

1.22 ilogb, ilogbf—get exponent of floating-point number
Synopsis #include <math.h>

int ilogb(double val);
int ilogbf(float val);

Description All non-zero, normal numbers can be described as m* 2**p. ilogb and 
ilogbf examine the argument val, and return p. 

The functions frexp and frexpf are similar to ilogb and ilogbf, but also 
return m.

Returns ilogb and ilogbf return the power of two used to form the floating-point ar-
gument. If val is 0, they return -INT_MAX (INT_MAX is defined in 
limits.h). If val is infinite, or NaN, they return INT_MAX.

Portability Neither ilogb nor ilogbf is required by ANSI C or by the System V Inter-
face Definition (Issue 2).



The C Math Library Reference Manual 2007.11
1-24 Last modified: 08/28/2007

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h) 
infinity, infinityf—representation of infinity

Stretch, Inc.

1.23 infinity, infinityf—representation of infinity
Synopsis #include <math.h> 

double infinity(void);
float infinityf(void);

Description infinity and infinityf return the special number IEEE infinity in dou-
ble- and single-precision arithmetic respectively.



2007.11 The C Math Library Reference Manual
Last modified: 08/28/2007  1-25

Stretch, Inc.

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h)
isnan, isnanf, isinf, isinff, finite, finitef—test for exceptional numbers

1.24 isnan, isnanf, isinf, isinff, finite, finitef—test for 
exceptional numbers

Synopsis #include <ieeefp.h>
int isnan(double arg);
int isinf(double arg);
int finite(double arg);
int isnanf(float arg);
int isinff(float arg);
int finitef(float arg);

Description These functions provide information on the floating-point argument supplied.

There are five major number formats: 

Returns isnan returns 1 if the argument is a NAN. isinf returns 1 if the argument is 
infinity. finite returns 1 if the argument is zero, subnormal, or normal. 
The isnanf, isinff, and finitef perform the same operations as their 
isnan, isinf and finite counterparts, but on single-precision floating-
point numbers.

zero A number which contains all zero bits

subnormal Is used to represent number with a zero exponent, but a non-zero frac-
tion

normal A number with an exponent, and a fraction

infinity A number with an all 1s exponent and a zero fraction

NAN A number with an all 1s exponent and a non-zero fraction



The C Math Library Reference Manual 2007.11
1-26 Last modified: 08/28/2007

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h) 
ldexp, Idexpf—load exponent

Stretch, Inc.

1.25 ldexp, Idexpf—load exponent
Synopsis #include <math.h>

double ldexp(double val, int exp);
float ldexpf(float val, int exp);

Description ldexp calculates the value . ldexpf is identical, save that it takes 

and returns float rather than double values.

Returns ldexp returns the calculated value.

Underflow and overflow both set errno to ERANGE. On underflow, ldexp and 
ldexpf return 0.0. On overflow, ldexp returns plus or minus HUGE_VAL.

Portability ldexp is ANSI; ldexpf is an extension.

val 2exp×



2007.11 The C Math Library Reference Manual
Last modified: 08/28/2007  1-27

Stretch, Inc.

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h)
log, logf—natural logarithms

1.26 log, logf—natural logarithms
Synopsis #include <math.h>

double log(double x); 
float logf(float x);

Description Return the natural logarithm of x, that is, its logarithm base e (where e is the 
base of the natural system of logarithms, 2.71828...). log and logf are iden-
tical save for the return and argument types.

You can use the (non-ANSI) function matherr to specify error handling for 
these functions.

Returns Normally, returns the calculated value. When x is zero, the returned value is 
-HUGE_VAL and errno is set to ERANGE. When x is negative, the returned val-
ue is -HUGE_VAL and errno is set to EDOM. 

Portability log is ANSI, logf is an extension.



The C Math Library Reference Manual 2007.11
1-28 Last modified: 08/28/2007

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h) 
Iog10, log10f—base 10 logarithms

Stretch, Inc.

1.27 Iog10, log10f—base 10 logarithms
Synopsis #include <math.h> 

double loglO(double x); 
float loglOf(float x);

Description log10 returns the base 10 logarithm of x. It is implemented as 

log10f is identical, save that it takes and returns float values.

Returns log10 and log10f return the calculated value.

See the description of log for information on errors.

Portability log10 is ANSI C; log10f is an extension.

(x)log
(10)log

-----------------------



2007.11 The C Math Library Reference Manual
Last modified: 08/28/2007  1-29

Stretch, Inc.

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h)
log1p, log1pf—log of 1 + x

1.28 log1p, log1pf—log of 1 + x
Synopsis #include <math.h>

double loglp(double x); 
float loglpf(float x);

Description loglp calculates , the natural logarithm of 1 + x. You can use loglp 

rather than log(1 + x) for greater precision when x is very small.

loglpf calculates the same thing, but accepts and returns float values rath-
er than double.

Returns loglp returns a double, the natural log of 1 + x. loglpf returns a float, the 
natural log of l + x.

Portability Neither loglp nor loglpf is required by ANSI C or by the System V Inter-
face Definition (Issue 2).

1 x+( )ln



The C Math Library Reference Manual 2007.11
1-30 Last modified: 08/28/2007

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h) 
matherr—modifiable math error handler

Stretch, Inc.

1.29 matherr—modifiable math error handler
Synopsis #include <math.h>

int matherr(struct exception *e);

Description matherr is called whenever a math library function generates an error. You 
can replace matherr by your own subroutine to customize error treatment. 
The customized matherr must return 0 if it fails to resolve the error, and non-
zero if the error is resolved.

When matherr returns a non-zero value, no error message is printed and the 
value of errno is not modified. You can accomplish either or both of these 
things in your own matherr using the information passed in the structure 
*e.

This is the exception structure (defined in math.h):

struct exception {
int type;
char name;
double argl, arg2, retval; 
int err;
};

The members of the exception structure have the following meanings:

The error types defined in math.h represent possible mathematical errors as 
follows:

Returns The library definition for matherr returns 0 in all cases.

type The type of mathematical error that occurred; macros encoding 
error types are also defined in math.h

name a pointer to a null-terminated string holding the name of the math 
library function where the error occurred

argl, arg2 The arguments which caused the error

retval The error return value (what the calling function will return)

err If set to be non-zero, this is the new value assigned to errno

DOMAIN An argument was not in the domain of the function; e.g. 
log(-1.O)

SING The requested calculation would result in a singularity; e.g. 
pow(0.0,-2.0)

OVERFLOW A calculation would produce a result too large to represent; e.g. 
exp(l000.0)

UNDERFLOW A calculation would produce a result too small to represent; e.g. 
exp(-lOOO.O)

tloss Total loss of precision. The result would have no significant digits; 
e.g. sin(10e70)

Ploss Partial loss of precision



2007.11 The C Math Library Reference Manual
Last modified: 08/28/2007  1-31

Stretch, Inc.

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h)
matherr—modifiable math error handler

You can change the calling function's result from a customized matherr by 
modifying e->retval, which propagates backs to the caller.

If matherr returns 0 (indicating that it was not able to resolve the error) the 
caller sets errno to an appropriate value, and prints an error message.

Portability matherr is not ANSI C.



The C Math Library Reference Manual 2007.11
1-32 Last modified: 08/28/2007

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h) 
modf, modff—split fractional and integer parts

Stretch, Inc.

1.30 modf, modff—split fractional and integer parts
Synopsis #include <math.h>

double modf(double val, double *ipart);
float modff(float val, float *ipart);

Description modf splits the double val apart into an integer part and a fractional part, re-
turning the fractional part and storing the integer part in *ipart. No round-
ing whatsoever is done; the sum of the integer and fractional parts is 
guaranteed to be exactly equal to val. That is, if realpart = modf(val, 
&intpart); then realpart+intpart is the same as val. modff is identi-
cal, save that it takes and returns float rather than double values.

Returns The fractional part is returned. Each result has the same sign as the supplied 
argument val.

Portability modf is ANSI C; modff is an extension.



2007.11 The C Math Library Reference Manual
Last modified: 08/28/2007  1-33

Stretch, Inc.

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h)
nan, nanf—representation of “Not a Number”

1.31 nan, nanf—representation of “Not a Number”
Synopsis #include <math.h>

double nan(void); 
float nanf(void);

Description nan and nanf return an IEEE NaN (Not a Number) in double- and single-pre-
cision arithmetic respectively.



The C Math Library Reference Manual 2007.11
1-34 Last modified: 08/28/2007

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h) 
nextafter, nextafterf—get next number

Stretch, Inc.

1.32 nextafter, nextafterf—get next number
Synopsis #include <math.h>

double nextafter(double val, double dir);
float nextafterf(float val, float dir);

Description nextafter returns the double-precision floating-point number closest to 
val in the direction toward dir. nextafterf performs the same operation 
in single precision. For example, nextafter(0.0,l.0) returns the smallest 
positive number which is representable in double precision.

Returns Returns the next closest number to val in the direction toward dir.

Portability Neither nextafter nor nextafterf is required by ANSI C or by the System 
V Interface Definition (Issue 2.)



2007.11 The C Math Library Reference Manual
Last modified: 08/28/2007  1-35

Stretch, Inc.

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h)
pow, powf—x to the power y

1.33 pow, powf—x to the power y
Synopsis #include <math.h>

double pow(double x, double y);
float pow(float x, float y);

Description pow and powf calculate x raised to the exponent y. (That is, xy.)

Returns On success, pow and powf return the value calculated.

When the argument values would produce overflow, pow returns HUGE_VAL 
and sets errno to ERANGE. If the argument x passed to pow or powf is a neg-
ative non-integer, and y is also not an integer, then errno is set to EDOM. If x 
and y are both 0, then pow and powf return l.

You can modify error handling for these functions using matherr.

Portability pow is ANSI C; powf is an extension.



The C Math Library Reference Manual 2007.11
1-36 Last modified: 08/28/2007

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h) 
rint, rintf, remainder, remainderf—round and remainder

Stretch, Inc.

1.34 rint, rintf, remainder, remainderf—round and 
remainder

Synopsis #include <math.h>
double rint(double x);
float rintf(float x);
double remainder(double x, double y);
float remainderf(float x, float y);

Description rint and rintf returns their argument rounded to the nearest integer, 
remainder and remainderf find the remainder of x/y; this value is in the 
range −y/2 …+y/2.

Returns rint and remainder return the integer result as a double.

Portability rint and remainder are System V release 4. rintf and remainderf are 
extensions.



2007.11 The C Math Library Reference Manual
Last modified: 08/28/2007  1-37

Stretch, Inc.

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h)
scalbn, scalbnf—scale by power of two

1.35 scalbn, scalbnf—scale by power of two
Synopsis #include <math.h>

double scalbn(double x, int n);
float scalbnf(float x, int n);

Description scalbn and scalbnf scale x by n, returning x times 2 to the power n. The 
result is computed by manipulating the exponent, rather than by actually per-
forming an exponentiation or multiplication.

Returns x times 2 to the power n.

Portability Neither scalbn nor scalbnf is required by ANSI C or by the System V In-
terface Definition (Issue 2).



The C Math Library Reference Manual 2007.11
1-38 Last modified: 08/28/2007

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h) 
sqrt, sqrtf—positive square root

Stretch, Inc.

1.36 sqrt, sqrtf—positive square root
Synopsis #include <math.h> 

double sqrt(double x);
float sqrtf(float x);

Description sqrt computes the positive square root of the argument. You can modify error 
handling for this function with matherr.

Returns On success, the square root is returned. If x is real and positive, then the result 
is positive. If x is real and negative, the global value errno is set to EDOM (do-
main error).

Portability sqrt is ANSI C; sqrtf is an extension.



2007.11 The C Math Library Reference Manual
Last modified: 08/28/2007  1-39

Stretch, Inc.

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h)
sin, sinf, cos, cosf—sine or cosine

1.37 sin, sinf, cos, cosf—sine or cosine
Synopsis #include <math.h> 

double sin(double x);
float sinf(float x);
double cos(double x);
float cosf(float x);

Description sin and cos compute (respectively) the sine and cosine of the argument x. 
Angles are specified in radians.

sinf and cosf are identical, save that they take and return float values.

Returns The sine or cosine of x is returned.

Portability sin and cos are ANSI C. sinf and cosf are extensions.



The C Math Library Reference Manual 2007.11
1-40 Last modified: 08/28/2007

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h) 
sinh, sinhf—hyperbolic sine

Stretch, Inc.

1.38 sinh, sinhf—hyperbolic sine
Synopsis #include <math.h> 

double sinh(double x);
float sinhf(float x);

Description sinh computes the hyperbolic sine of the argument x. Angles are specified in 
radians. sinh(x) is defined as

sinhf is identical, save that it takes and returns float values.

Returns The hyperbolic sine of x is returned.

When the correct result is too large to be representable (an overflow), sinh re-
turns HUGE_VAL with the appropriate sign, and sets the global value errno to 
ERANGE.

You can modify error handling for these functions with matherr.

Portability sinh is ANSI C; sinhf is an extension.

ex e x––
2

------------------------



2007.11 The C Math Library Reference Manual
Last modified: 08/28/2007  1-41

Stretch, Inc.

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h)
tan, tanf—tangent

1.39 tan, tanf—tangent
Synopsis #include <math.h> 

double tan(double x); 
float tanf(float x);

Description tan computes the tangent of the argument x. Angles are specified in radians.

tanf is identical, save that it takes and returns float values.

Returns The tangent of x is returned.

Portability tan is ANSI; tanf is an extension.



The C Math Library Reference Manual 2007.11
1-42 Last modified: 08/28/2007

Chapter 1  ■  Mathematical Functions (math.h) 
tanh, tanhf—hyperbolic tangent

Stretch, Inc.

1.40 tanh, tanhf—hyperbolic tangent
Synopsis #include <math.h> 

double tanh(double x);
float tanhf(float x);

Description tanh computes the hyperbolic tangent of the argument x. Angles are specified 
in radians. tanh(x) is defined as

tanhf is identical, save that it takes and returns float values.

Returns The hyperbolic tangent of x is returned.

Portability tanh is ANSI C; tanhf is an extension.

(x)sinh
(x)cosh

------------------------



2007.11 The C Math Library Reference Manual
Last modified: 08/28/2007  2-1

Stretch, Inc.

Chapter 2 Reentrancy Properties of libm

When a libm function detects an exceptional case, errno may be set, the 
matherr function may be called, and a error message may be written to the 
standard error stream. This behavior may not be reentrant.

With reentrant C libraries like the Cygnus C library, errno is a macro which 
expands to the per-thread error value. This makes it thread safe.

When the user provides his own matherr function it must be reentrant for 
the math library as a whole to be reentrant.

In normal debugged programs, there are usually no math subroutine errors—
and therefore no assignments to errno and no matherr calls; in that situa-
tion, the math functions behave reentrantly.



The C Math Library Reference Manual 2007.11
2-2 Last modified: 08/28/2007

Chapter 2  ■  Reentrancy Properties of libm 

Stretch, Inc.



Release Info Stretch Document Formats and how to use them
Last modified: 08/28/2007  Index-i

Stretch, Inc. — Confidential & Proprietary

Index

A
acos 1-3
acosf 1-3
acosh 1-4
acoshf 1-4
asin 1-5
asinf 1-5
asinh 1-6
asinhf 1-6
atan 1-7
atan2 1-8
atan2f 1-8
atanf 1-7
atanh 1-9
atanhf 1-9

C
cbrt 1-11
cbrtf 1-11
ceil 1-18
ceilf 1-18
copysign 1-12
copysignf 1-12
cos 1-39
cosf 1-39
cosh 1-13
coshf 1-13

E
erf 1-14
erfc 1-14
erfcf 1-14
erff 1-14
exp 1-15
expf 1-15
expm1 1-16
expm1f 1-16

F
fabs 1-17
fabsf 1-17
finite 1-25

finitef 1-25
floor 1-18
floorf 1-18
fmod 1-19
fmodf 1-19
frexp 1-20
frexpf 1-20

G
gamma 1-21
gammaf 1-21

H
hypot 1-22
hypotf 1-22

I
Idexpf 1-26
ilogb 1-23
ilogbf 1-23
infinity 1-24
infinityf 1-24
Iog10 1-28
isinf 1-25
isinff 1-25
isnan 1-25
isnanf 1-25

J
jN 1-10
jNf 1-10

L
ldexp 1-26
log 1-27
log10f 1-28
log1p 1-29
log1pf 1-29
logf 1-27

M
matherr 1-30

matherr and reentrancy 2-1
modf 1-32
modff 1-32

N
nan 1-33
nanf 1-33
nextafter 1-34
nextafterf 1-34

P
pow 1-35
powf 1-35

R
remainder 1-36
remainderf 1-36
rint 1-36
rintf 1-36

S
scalbn 1-37
scalbnf 1-37
sin 1-39
sinf 1-39
sinh 1-40
sinhf 1-40
sqrt 1-38
sqrtf 1-38
stubs 1-1
support subroutines 1-1
system call 1-1

T
tan 1-41
tanf 1-41
tanh 1-42
tanhf 1-42

Y
yN 1-10
yNf 1-10



Stretch Document Formats and how to use them Release Info
Index-ii Last modified: 08/28/2007

Index
yNf 1-10

Stretch, Inc. — Confidential & Proprietary


	The C Math Library
	Mathematical Functions (math.h)
	1.1 Version of library
	1.2 acos, acosf-arc cosine
	1.3 acosh, acoshf-inverse hyperbolic cosine
	1.4 asin, asinf-arc sine
	1.5 asinh, asinhf-inverse hyperbolic sine
	1.6 atan, atanf-arc tangent
	1.7 atan2, atan2f-arc tangent of y/x
	1.8 atanh, atanhf-inverse hyperbolic tangent
	1.9 jN, jNf, yN, yNf-Bessel functions
	1.10 cbrt, cbrtf-cube root
	1.11 copysign, copysignf-sign of y, magnitude of m
	1.12 cosh, coshf-hyperbolic cosine
	1.13 erf, erff, erfc, erfcf-error function
	1.14 exp, expf-exponential
	1.15 expm1, expm1f-exponential minus 1
	1.16 fabs, fabsf-absolute value (magnitude)
	1.17 floor, floorf, ceil, ceilf-floor and ceiling
	1.18 fmod, fmodf-floating-point remainder (modulo)
	1.19 frexp, frexpf-split floating-point number
	1.20 gamma, gammaf-logarithmic gamma function
	1.21 hypot, hypotf-distance from origin
	1.22 ilogb, ilogbf-get exponent of floating-point number
	1.23 infinity, infinityf-representation of infinity
	1.24 isnan, isnanf, isinf, isinff, finite, finitef-test for exceptional numbers
	1.25 ldexp, Idexpf-load exponent
	1.26 log, logf-natural logarithms
	1.27 Iog10, log10f-base 10 logarithms
	1.28 log1p, log1pf-log of 1 + x
	1.29 matherr-modifiable math error handler
	1.30 modf, modff-split fractional and integer parts
	1.31 nan, nanf-representation of “Not a Number”
	1.32 nextafter, nextafterf-get next number
	1.33 pow, powf-x to the power y
	1.34 rint, rintf, remainder, remainderf-round and remainder
	1.35 scalbn, scalbnf-scale by power of two
	1.36 sqrt, sqrtf-positive square root
	1.37 sin, sinf, cos, cosf-sine or cosine
	1.38 sinh, sinhf-hyperbolic sine
	1.39 tan, tanf-tangent
	1.40 tanh, tanhf-hyperbolic tangent

	Reentrancy Properties of libm


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (Adobe RGB \0501998\051)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /UseDeviceIndependentColor
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue true
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /BellGothicBT-Black
    /BellGothicBT-Bold
    /BellGothicBT-Roman
    /ScalaLF-Bold
    /ScalaLF-Italic
    /ScalaLF-Regular
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 600
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 2.00333
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /ENU ([Based on '[High Quality Print]'] Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


